
 
 

 
 

MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PANEL  
 

WEDNESDAY 13 SEPTEMBER 2006 
6.00 PM  

 
PANEL AGENDA (STANDARDS) 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM 6        

HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 
 
 

 
  MEMBERSHIP    (Quorum 3)  
 
    
 
  Chairman: 

 
Councillor Jean Lammiman 

 
Councillors: 

 
Paul Osborn 
 

B E Gate 
Phillip O'Dell 
 

 

 
 

Reserve Members: 
 

1. Mrs Myra Michael 
2. Mrs Vina Mithani 
 

1. Keeki Thammaiah 
2. David Perry 
 

 

 
 

Issued by the Democratic Services Section, 
Legal Services Department  

 
 
Contact:  Sara Mirza, Committee Administrator 
Tel:  020 8424 1323    E-mail:  sara.mirza@harrow.gov.uk 

 
NOTE FOR THOSE ATTENDING THE MEETING: 

IF YOU WISH TO DISPOSE OF THIS AGENDA, PLEASE LEAVE IT BEHIND AFTER THE MEETING. 
 IT WILL BE COLLECTED FOR RECYCLING. 



 

 

 
  HARROW COUNCIL 

 
MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PANEL  
 
WEDNESDAY 13 SEPTEMBER 2006 
 

 
 

  AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. Attendance by Reserve Members:    
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve 

Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the 

meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that 

the Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives 

after the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member 
can only act as a Member from the start of the next item of business 
on the agenda after his/her arrival. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest:    
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from 

business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee, Sub Committee, Panel or Forum; 
(b) all other Members present in any part of the room or chamber. 
 

3. Arrangement of Agenda:    
 To consider whether any of the items listed on the agenda should be 

considered with the press and public excluded on the grounds that it is 
thought likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that 
there would be disclosure of confidential information in breach of an 
obligation of confidence or of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

4. Minutes:    
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2006, having been circulated, 

be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

5. Public Questions:    
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents or organisations under the 

provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 19 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

6. Petitions:    
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors 

under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 16 (Part 4B of the 
Constitution). 
 

 7. Deputations:   



 

 

  To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure 
Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

8. Member Development Strategy, Evaluation and Programme:  (Pages 1 - 
18) 

Enc. 

 Report of the Director, People, Performance and Policy 
 

  AGENDA - PART II - NIL   
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Meeting: 
 

Member Development Panel 

Date: 
 

13th September 2006 

Subject: 
 

Annual development programme  

Key decision: 
 

No 

Responsible 
Chief Officer: 
 

Paul Najsarek, Director, People, Performance and Policy 

Relevant 
Portfolio Holder: 
 

Councillor Jean Lammiman 

Status: 
 

Part 1 

Ward: 
 

Not Applicable 

Enclosures: 
 

None  

 
1. Summary/ Reason for urgency (if applicable) 
 
1.1    Not applicable  
 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.2. To discuss the draft proposals and approve the member development 

programme for 2006 – 2010  
2.3. To consider appropriateness, content and frequency of sessions 
 

REASON: the programme takes needs and recommendations into 
account.   

 
 
3. Consultation with Ward Councillors 
 
3.1  Not Applicable  

Agenda Item 8
Pages 1 to 18

1



 
4. Policy Context (including Relevant Previous Decisions) 
 
4.1 Following the evaluation of the member induction programme, which started in May 2006 

there is a need to provide members with further development support, as identified by 
members during the evaluation and training needs analysis (Appendix Four).  

4.2 Comprehensive Performance Assessment, previously undertaken in 2002, is scheduled 
for November 2006. CPA identifies the need to develop leadership capacity at both 
Officer and member level and this report sets out a draft programme to achieve this. 

4.3 The IDeA Member Development Charter, signed in 2003, marks the council’s 
commitment to member development. The attached Member Development Strategy 
(Appendix One) details this commitment and the strategic positioning. This will be 
reviewed annually. 

4.4 The Learning and Development Programme for Elected Members (Appendix Two) and 
the Learning and Development Schedule (Appendix Three) details the proposed training 
for the period 2006-2010. 

 
5.  Relevance to Corporate Priorities 
 
5.1 The Council is committed to achieving the following corporate priorities as per the 

Corporate Plan 2006-09. The attached strategy and programme is integral to meeting 
these priorities: 

5.2 Making Harrow safe, sound and supportive 
5.3 Getting Harrow Moving 
5.4 Protecting our precious environment 
5.5 Tackling waste & giving real value for money 
5.6 Empowering Harrow youth 
5.7 Giving more choice in sport, leisure & amenities 
 
6. Background Information and options considered 
 
6.1 2006 Induction Members views on the 2006 induction programme have been sought in 

order to design the programme for 2006-2010. 8 members returned forms (see Appendix 
Four). The induction programme was well received and training needs were identified as 
follows: 
Essential training on representing the Council on outside bodies 
Performance mon

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
STANDARDS  VOL. 4  STMD 1  
 
 
 
MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PANEL  13 SEPTEMBER 2006 

 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Jean Lammiman 

   
Councillors:   B E Gate 

* Paul Osborn 
 

* Keeki Thammaiah (1) 
 

* Denotes Member present 
(1) Denotes category of Reserve Member 

 
PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS   PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS   
 
RECOMMENDATION 1 - Annual Development Programme   
 
Your Panel considered a report of the Director of People, Performance and Policy, 
which sought Members’ comments on the draft proposals for the Member Development 
Programme for 2006 to 2010. 
 
It was noted that the proposals had been drawn up in response to feedback from 
Members on the 2006 induction programme and a Member survey on training needs.  
The Panel felt that overall the induction programme had been good.  The need for 
regular training needs analyses to be carried out was emphasised. 
 
Members proposed some minor amendments to the Member Development Strategy 
set out at Appendix 1 to the officer report, and made a number of comments on the 
proposals for the Member Development Programme.  A Member suggested that there 
should be more training for Executive Members, and that it should be mandatory.  The 
importance of training on chairing and serving on certain Committees was highlighted.  
Members felt that, rather than a quarterly briefing, the event entitled “Representing the 
Council on Outside Bodies” should be recommended training for all Members.  It was 
also suggested that, later in the programme, events be held for members of the public 
who were interested in becoming Councillors. 
 
Further to a query from a Member, the Director of People, Performance and Policy 
undertook to check whether there was a need for the further training sessions on 
scrutiny scheduled for November 2006, and what the objectives of those sessions 
were.  The Panel also emphasised the need to ensure that Member training sessions, 
particularly for mandatory training, did not clash with other Council meetings and 
events or faith events and requested that there be better communication between 
Departments. 
 
The Panel having approved the Member Development Programme for 2006 to 2010, 
as amended to reflect the comments outlined above,  
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (To the Standards Committee) 
 
That (1) the draft Member Development Strategy for 2006 to 2010, as now amended, 
be approved; and 
 
(2) the draft Member Development Programme for 2006 to 2010, as amended to reflect 
the comments outlined above, be noted. 
 
(See also Minute 11). 
 
PART II - MINUTES   
 

1. Appointment of Chairman:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the appointment, at the Standards Committee meeting held on 
22 June 2006, of Councillor Jean Lammiman as Chairman of the Panel for the 
Municipal Year 2006/2007.   
 
(See also Note under Minute 6). 
 



 
 
 
STMD 2  VOL. 4 STANDARDS
 
 
 

2. Attendance by Reserve Members:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed 
Reserve Member:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Phillip O’Dell  Councillor Keeki Thammaiah 
 

3. Declarations of Interest:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members in 
relation to the business transacted at this meeting. 
 

4. Arrangement of Agenda:   
 
RESOLVED:  That all items be considered with the press and public present. 
 

5. Terms of Reference:   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Terms of Reference of the Panel be noted.   
 
(See also Note under Minute 6). 
 

6. Appointment of Vice-Chairman:   
 
RESOLVED:  To appoint Councillor B E Gate as Vice-Chairman of the Panel for the 
Municipal Year 2006/2007. 
 
[Note: Minutes 1, 5 and 6 arose from standard business to be undertaken at this first 
meeting of the Municipal Year which had been omitted inadvertently from the agenda]. 
 

7. Minutes:   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the ordinary meeting held on 4 April 2006, and of the 
Special meeting held on 28 April 2006, having been circulated, be taken as read and 
signed as correct records. 
 

8. Public Questions:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put at the meeting under the 
provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 18. 
 

9. Petitions:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received at the meeting under the 
provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15. 
 

10. Deputations:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received at the meeting under the 
provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 16. 
 

11. Annual Development Programme:   
Further to Recommendation 1 above, it was 
 
RESOLVED:  That the draft Member Development Programme for 2006 to 2010, as 
now amended, be approved. 
 

12. Date of Next Meeting:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the next meeting of the Panel was scheduled for 16 
November 2006. 
 
(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 6.06 pm, closed at 7.34 pm) 
 
 
 

(Signed) COUNCILLOR JEAN LAMMIMAN 
Chairman 
 

 


